

No. 19-1925

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATLANTIC INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 1:18-cv-3309
Hon. Peter J. Messitte

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

Of Counsel:
JONATHAN COHEN
KIMBERLY NELSON
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502
tmetzler@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Question Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The Sanctuary Belize scam and Atlantic’s assistance	2
B. Atlantic’s additional assistance to Sanctuary Belize.	7
C. Atlantic’s knowledge of the Sanctuary Belize scam	7
D. Atlantic’s contacts with the United States	9
E. The Telemarketing Sales Rule.....	11
F. Procedural History	12
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	17
The District Court Correctly Exercised Jurisdiction Over Atlantic International Bank.....	17
A. Atlantic purposefully availed itself of the privilege of conducting business in the United States.	19
B. The FTC’s complaint against Atlantic arises out of its contacts with the United States.	26
C. Exercising jurisdiction over Atlantic is constitutionally reasonable.	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	32
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	18
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	19, 24, 30
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	23
<i>CFA Inst. v. Inst. of Chartered Fin. Analysts of India</i> , 551 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Consulting Eng'rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Ellicott Mach. Corp. v. John Holland Party Ltd.</i> , 995 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1993).....	19, 32
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>FTC v. Chapman</i> , 714 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16, 26, 29
<i>FTC v. Jim Walter Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>FTC v. WV Universal Mgmt., LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	28
<i>Hogue v. Milodon Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 989 (4th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 15, 25
<i>Purdue Foods LLC v. BRF S.A.</i> , 814 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	29
<i>SEC v. Receiver for Rex Ventures Grp., LLC</i> , 730 F. App'x 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Vigman</i> , 764 F.2d 1309, 1315 (9th Cir. 1985)	18

Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)28

Sneha Media & Entm’t, LLC v. Associated Broad. Co. P Ltd.,
911 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 20, 21

Tire Eng’g & Distrib., LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co.,
682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 16, 26, 27, 31

*Trs. of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Fund v.
Plumbing Servs.*, 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015) 17, 19

United States v. Batato, 833 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2016) 29, 30, 31

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 15, 22, 23

Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....22

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)12

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)17

15 U.S.C. §§ 6101–610911

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)18

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 310.3 11, 12, 26, 29

60 Fed. Reg. 43842 (Aug. 23, 1995)11

68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (Jan. 29, 2003)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1068.1 (4th ed.)..... 17, 19
